Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

VCC 8 2 8 2 Power Connect the power pins to a 3.3-V power supply.
GND 4 10 4 10 Ground Ground pin.
1.5. Device Package and Ordering Code
1.5.1. Package
The EPCQ4A, EPCQ16A, and EPCQ32A devices are available in 8-pin SOIC packages.
The EPCQ64A and EPCQ128A devices are available in 16-pin SOIC packages.
1. EPCQ-A Serial Configuration Device Datasheet
CF52014 | 2018.04.11
EPCQ-A Serial Configuration Device Datasheet
9
1.5.2. Ordering Code
Table 9. EPCQ-A Device Ordering Codes
Device Ordering Code(3)
EPCQ4A EPCQ4ASI8N
EPCQ16A EPCQ16ASI8N
EPCQ32A EPCQ32ASI8N
EPCQ64A EPCQ64ASI16N
EPCQ128A EPCQ128ASI16N
1.6. Memory Array Organization
Table 10. Supported Memory Array Organization in EPCQ-A Devices
Details EPCQ4A EPCQ16A EPCQ32A EPCQ64A EPCQ128A
Bytes 524,288 bytes
[4 megabits
(Mb)]
2,097,152
bytes [16 Mb]
4,194,304
bytes (32 Mb)
8,388,608
bytes (64 Mb)
16,777,216
bytes (128 Mb)
Number of sectors 8 32 64 128 256
Bytes per sector 65,536 bytes [512 kilobits (Kb)]
Total numbers of subsectors (4) 128 512 1,024 2,048 4,096
Bytes per subsector 4,096 bytes (32 Kb)
Pages per sector 256
Total number of pages 2,048 8,192 16,384 32,768 65,536
Bytes per page 256 bytes
1.6.1. Address Range for EPCQ4A
Table 11. Address Range for Sectors 7..0 and Subsectors 127..0 in EPCQ4A Devices
Sector Subsector Address Range (Byte Addresses in HEX)
Start End
7 127 7F000 7FFFF
126 7E000 7EFFF
.. .. ..
114 72000 72FFF
113 71000 71FFF
continued...
(3) N indicates that the device is lead free.
(4) Every sector is further divided into 16 subsectors with 4 KB of memory. Therefore, there are
128 (32 x 16) subsectors for the EPCQ4A device, 512 (32 x 16) subsectors for the EPCQ16A
device, 1,024 (64 x 16) subsectors for the EPCQ32A device, 2,048 (128 x 16) subsectors for
the EPCQ64A device, and 4,096 (256 x 16) subsectors for the EPCQ128A device.
1. EPCQ-A Serial Configuration Device Datasheet
CF52014 | 2018.04.11
EPCQ-A Serial Configuration Device Datasheet
10